REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

<u>Decentralization And Local</u> Government Regions Act No.1 of 1994

Local Government Councils (Establishment) Order No.26 of 1994

To establish local government councils for local government regions established under the Decentralization And Local Government Regions Act No. 1 of 1994.

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 4, I, MAXIME CARLOT KORMAN, Prime Minister and Minister of Public Service, Planning and Statistics, Media Services and Language Services, make the following Order:

DEFINITIONS

1. In this Order -

"Act" means the Decentralization and Local Government Regions Act No. 1 of 1994;

"MALAMPA region" means the MALAMPA local government region declared under section 3(1) of the Act;

"PENAMA region" means the PENAMA local government region declared under section 3(1) of the Act;

"SANMA region" means the SANMA local government region declared under section 3(1) of the Act;

"SHEFA region" means the SHEFA local government region declared under section 3(1) of the Act;

"TAFEA region" means the TAFEA local government region declared under section 3(1) of the Act;

"TORBA region" means the TORBA local government region declared under section 3(1) of the Act.

TAFEA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

2. A local government council to be known as the TAFEA Local Government Council is hereby established for the TAFEA region.

SHEFA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

3. A local government council to be known as the SHEFA Local Government Council is hereby established for the SHEFA region.

MALAMPA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

4. A local government council to be known as the MALAMPA Local Government Council is hereby established for the MALAMPA region.

PENAMA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

5. A local government council to be known as the PENAMA Local Government Council is hereby established for the PENAMA region.

SANMA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

6. A local government council to be known as the SANMA Local Government Council is hereby established for the SANMA region.

TORBA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

7. A local government council to be known as the TORBA Local Government Council is hereby established for the TORBA region.

COMMENCEMENT

8. This Order shall come into force on the 15th day of September, 1994.

MADE at Port Vila this 14th

day of MENT of eptember, 1994.

Spetine Prime Munister

FOR MAXIME CARLOT KOMMAN

Prime Minister and Minister of Public Service, Planning & Statistics, Media Services and Language Services